

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIMBERLY CRAVEN,

Petitioner,

v.

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *et al.*, individually and on
behalf of a class of Individual Indian Trust beneficiaries,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

and

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR,
Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

DENNIS M. GINGOLD
THE LAW OFFICE
OF DENNIS M. GINGOLD
607 14th Street, N.W.,
9th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 824-1448

WILLIAM E. DORRIS
ELLIOTT LEVITAS
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street,
Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 815-6500

September 21, 2012

ADAM H. CHARNES
Counsel of Record
RICHARD D. DIETZ
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 607-7300
acharnes@kilpatricktownsend.com

KEITH M. HARPER
DAVID C. SMITH
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005-2018
(202) 508-5800

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT	1
I. HISTORY OF THE INDIVIDUAL INDIAN MONEY TRUST	2
II. THE TRUST REFORM ACT.....	3
III. SCOPE OF THE TRUST ACCOUNTING.	4
IV. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND THE CLAIMS RESOLUTION ACT OF 2010	5
V. APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT ...	8
VI. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION.	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	10
I. CRAVEN'S INTRACLASS CONFLICT ARGUMENT DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. There is no conflict among the circuits on how to approach intraclass conflicts.....	13
B. The Court of Appeals did not improperly shift the burden of persuasion to Craven as class objector.....	18
II. CRAVEN’S INCENTIVE AWARDS ARGUMENT DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS COURT	22
A. There is no conflict among the circuits concerning incentive awards for class representatives.....	22
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision on incentive awards was correct.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	4
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)	3, 4, 6, 19
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008)	11, 19
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	2, 3, 4
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Cohen v. Chilcott</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007)	27
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Gilpin v. AFSCME, AFL-CIO</i> , 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989)	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	7
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases</i> <i>Copyright Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	10-11, 13, 18
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)	27
<i>Tibbs v. City of Chicago</i> , 469 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Two Shields v. United States</i> , No. 11-cv-00531-LB (Fed. Cl.)	20, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	18
<i>Ward v. Dixie National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Weaver v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 970 F.2d 1523 (6th Cir. 1992)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	7
American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 .	3-4
Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3064	7, 8
General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Mun. Research, 63rd Cong., <i>Report to the Joint Commission to Investigate Indian Affairs: Business and Accounting Methods Employed in the Administration of the Office of Indian Affairs</i> 2 (Comm. Print 1915) . .	3
<i>Elouise Cobell, A Native American Leader Who Took on Washington and Won</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 17, 2011	25
